UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA
PREVALENCE OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYMPTOMS

AND ASSOCIATED RISK FACTORS AMONG WORKERS
IN THE PRINTING INDUSTRY

FOONG MAY CHI

FPSK(m) 2012 16




PREVALENCE OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYMPTOMS
AND ASSOCIATED RISK FACTORS AMONG WORKERS
IN THE PRINTING INDUSTRY

By

FOONG MAY CHI

Thesis submitted to the School of Graduate Studies, Universiti Putra Malaysia, in

Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Science

May 2012



Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of Master of Science

PREVALENCE OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYMPTOMS AND ASSOCIATED RISK
FACTORS AMONG WORKERS
IN THE PRINTING INDUSTRY

By
Foong May Chi

May 2012

Chairman: Ahmad Azuhairi Ariffin, MD

Faculty: Medicine and Health Sciences

Introduction: Musculoskeletal disorders (MSD) continue to be a major occupational safety and
health issue in most industrialized countries and are a main cause of work-related disability and
lost-time illnesses. Multiple risk factors could cause MSD. The relationship between
occupational factors and MSD has been widely reported in different studies. The activities in the
workplace such as repetitive movements, forceful exertion and prolonged standing or sitting
posture known to be important MSD risk factors. In printing manufacturing, workers are directly
exposed to the production process with job tasks requires heavy load lifting, carrying, pushing
and the maintenance of awkward postures. For these reason, workers has a high probability
associated with musculoskeletal symptom (MSS). In Malaysia, the printing industry is among the
oldest and the top five largest industries in the manufacturing sectors. However, there is little
information about the magnitude of the musculoskeletal problems and lack of assessment of

working posture among the study population. Objective: This study aimed to identify the



prevalence of musculoskeletal symptom (MSS) by body parts and to determine the relationship
between socio-demographic, individual and occupational factors with MSS among printing
production line workers. Method: A cross-sectional study was carried out at printing
manufacturing company in Klang Valley, Malaysia. Respondents were randomly selected and a
total of 250 workers who met the inclusion criteria participated in this study. The socio-
demographic information and MSS were obtained through Standardized Nordic Questionnaire
(SNQ). The posture analysis was performed using Rapid Upper Limb Assessment (RULA)
method. The data was analyzed by using Statistical Package of Social Science (SPSS) version
19.0. Result: The overall prevalence of MSS was 79.6% and the highest prevalence by body
parts were the lower back (48.0%). 70.0% of workers recorded RULA score above 5. There were
significant association between MSS with age (p=0.017), gender (p=0.030), job duration
(p=0.020) and RULA scores (p<0.05). Multiple logistic regression analysis showed that the
significant risk factors for MSS were gender (2.88, 95% CI 1.66-8.16), job duration (1.06, 95%
Cl 1.01-1.12), RULA score 3 (6.00, 95% CI 1.37-27.09), RULA score 4 (8.20, 95% CI 1.55-
43.43), RULA score 5 (9.10, 95% CI 1.97-42.07), RULA score 6 (14.38, 95% CI 3.09-66.99)
and RULA score 7 (25.85, 95% CI 5.07-131.91). Conclusion: The overall prevalence of MSS
was relatively high in the printing industry population. Age, gender, job duration and RULA
scores were associated with MSS. Effective prevention strategies are required to address MSD in
this population in order to minimize the risk for MSD.

Keywords: Musculoskeletal symptom (MSS), printing workers, Rapid Upper-Limb Assessment
(RULA), Standardized Nordic Questionnaire (SNQ)

Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia sebagai keperluan
untuk memenuhi ijazah Sarjana Sains



PREVALENS GEJALA MASALAH GANGGUAN OTOT RANGKA DAN
PERHUBUNGAN ANTARA FAKTOR RISIKO DI KALANGAN PEKERJA-PEKERJA
INDUSTRI PENCETAKAN
Oleh
Foong May Chi

Mei 2012

Pengerusi: Ahmad Azuhairi Ariffin, MD

Fakulti: Perubatan dan Sains Kesihatan

Pengenalan: Masalah gangguan otot rangka terus menjadi penyebab utama dalam kecederaan
pekerjaan di negara-negara perindustrian maju dan yang sedang membangun. la merupakan
punca utama yang berkait dengan kerja hilang upaya di kalangan pekerja. Terdapat banyak faktor
yang menyumbang kepada masalah gangguan otot rangka pada asalnya. Perhubungan antara
faktor-faktor pekerjaan dan masalah gangguan otot rangka banyak dilaporkan dalam kajian
sebelum ini. Aktiviti-aktiviti di tempat kerja seperti pergerakan berulang-ulang, melakukan kerja
secara paksa, dan berkepanjangan berdiri atau duduk diketahui sebagai faktor risiko yang
penting. Dalam industri percetakan, pekerja-pekerja terdedah secara langsung kepada proses
pengeluaran yang melibatkan kerja mengangkat, membawa atau menolak beban berat dan
mengekalkan postur canggung untuk tempoh masa yang lama. Oleh itu, pekerja mempunyai
kebarangkalian yang tinggi untuk melaporkan aduan masalah gangguan pada otot rangka. Di
Malaysia, industri percetakan merupakan industri yang ke-lima terbesar dalam sektor pembuatan.
Walau bagaimanapun, maklumat tentang masalah gangguan otot rangka adalah terhad dan

kurangnya penilaian postur kerja di kalangan populasi kajian. Objektif: Tujuan kajian adalah



untuk mengenalpasti prevalen gejala masalah gangguan otot rangka serta untuk menentukan
hubungan antara masalah gangguan otot rangka dengan faktor-faktor socio-demografi, individu
dan pekerjaan di kalangan pekerja pencetakan. Kaedah: Satu kajian keratan rentas telah
dijalankan di beberapa kilang percetakan komersil di Lembah Klang, Malaysia. Pekerja dipilih
secara rawak berdasarkan kriteria inklusi dan sebanyak 250 pekerja terlibat dalam kajian. Sesi
temuramah dengan setiap pekerja dilakukan untuk mendapatkan maklumat gejala masalah
gangguan otot rangka dengan menggunakan borang soal selidik Standardized Nordic
Questionnaire (SNQ) dan taksiran postur kerja melalui Rapid-Upper Limb Assessment (RULA).
Hasil kajian: Prevalens gejala masalah otot rangka di kalangan pekerja percetakan adalah
79.6%. Gejala masalah otot rangka yang paling umum pada anggota badan adalah bahagian
belakang bawah (48.0%). 70.0% pekerja mencatat skor RULA 5 dan ke atas. Terdapat hubungan
yang signifikan antara masalah gangguan otot rangka dengan umur (p=0.017), jantina (p=0.030),
tempoh pekerjaan (p=0.020) dan skor RULA (p<0.05). Analisis regresi logistic ganda
menunjukkan bahawa faktor risiko yang signifikan dengan masalah gangguan otot rangka adalah
jantina (2.88, 95% CI 1.66-8.16), tempoh pekerjaan (1.06, 95% CI 1.01-1.12), skor RULA 3
(6.00, 95% CI 1.37-27.09), skor RULA 4 (8.20, 95% CI 1.55-43.43), skor RULA 5 (9.10, 95%
Cl 1.97-42.07), skor RULA 6 (14.38, 95% CI 3.09-66.99) dan skor RULA 7 (25.85, 95% ClI
5.07-131.91). Kesimpulan: Prevalens gejala masalah gangguan otot rangka di kalangan pekerja
industri percetakan adalah tinggi. Usia, jantina, tempoh pekerjaan dan skor RULA dikaitkan
dengan gejala masalah gangguan otot rangka. Strategi pencegahan yang efektif diperlukan untuk
mengatasi dan mengurangkan masalah gangguan otot rangka pada populasi ini.

Kata kunci: Masalah gangguan otot rangka, pekerja pencetakan, Rapid Upper-Limb Assessment
(RULA), Standardized Nordic Questionnaire (SNQ)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am acknowledging the people who had helped me with the completion of this project. Any
endeavor of this type cannot be completed without their help and guidance. A special thank to
Dr. Ahmad Azuhairi Ariffin, my supervisor who had contributed substantially to the content of
this thesis especially with the data analysis of the project and careful evaluation of this thesis for
accuracy, clarity, and relevance. He had always been there to support and help in every way he

could during the times | was working on this project.

| am grateful to Dr. Mohd Rafee Baharudin and Associate Professor Dr Mohd Yusoff Adon who
is members of my supervisor committee, for his constantly took times to listen and discuss every

figure with me.

| am greatly appreciate the cooperation given by the representatives of the company for allowing
access to printing factory and provided helps in facilitating data collection process. Besides, | am

grateful to all workers for their willingness to participate in this study.

Special thanks to the financial contribution from Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM) under the
Research University Grant Scheme (RUGS). Finally, my love and gratitude go to my family and
friends for their patience and understanding, continuously morally encouragements and guidance

me. | am blessed and strengthen by their unconditional support.

| certify that an Examination Committee has met on date of viva voce to conduct the final
examination of Foong May Chi on her Master of Science thesis entitled “prevalence of
musculoskeletal symptom and its associated risk factors among workers in printing industry” in
accordance with Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Act 1980 and Universiti
Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Regulations 1981. The committee recommends that the



student be awarded the Master Science. Members of the Examination Committee were as
follows:

Huda Binti Zainuddin, PhD
Faculty Medicine and Health Science
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Chairman)

Anita Binti Abdul Rahman, PhD
Faculty Medicine and Health Science
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Internal Examiner)

Shamsul Bahri Bin Hj. Mohd Tamrin, PhD
Faculty Medicine and Health Science
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Internal Examiner)

Shamsul Azhar Shah, PhD
Associate Professor

Medical Centre

Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia
(External Examiner)

SEOW HENG FONG, PhD
Professor and Deputy Dean
School of Graduate Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date: 23 July 2012

This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been accepted as
fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master Sciences. The members of the
Supervisory Committee were as follows:



Ahmad Azuhairi Bin Ariffin, MD
Medical Lecturer

Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Chairman)

Mohd. Rafee Bin Baharudin, PhD
Lecturer

Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

Mohd. Yusoff Bin Adon, MD
Associate Professor

Institute for Medical Research
Ministry of Health

(Member)

BUJANG BIN KIM HUAT, PhD
Professor and Dean

School of Graduate Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

DECLARATION



| declare that the thesis is my original work except for quotations and citations which have been
duly acknowledged. | also declare that it has not been previously, and is not concurrently,

submitted for any other degree at Universiti Putra Malaysia or at any other institution.

FOONG MAY CHI

Date: 14 May 2012

TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

ABSTRACT i
ABSTRAK 0\
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vii
APPROVAL viii
DECLARATION X
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Printing process
1.2 Occupational hazard in printing industry

1.2.1 Chemical hazard
1.2.2 Physical hazard
1.2.3 Psychosocial hazard
1.2.4 Ergonomic hazard
1.3 Musculoskeletal Disorder (MSD)
1.3.1 Pathomechanisms of MSD
1.3.2 Risk factors of MSD
1.3.3 MSD in a printing production line

~NOo ok B W DNDNDDNPE

9



14
1.5
1.6

1.7

1.8
1.9

1.3.4 Measurement of MSD
Problem statement

Research justification

Conceptual framework

1.6.1 Dependent variable

1.6.2 Independent variable
Research objective

1.7.1 General objective

1.7.2 Specific objectives
Research hypothesis

Definition of terms

1.9.1 Prevalence

1.9.2 Musculoskeletal symptom
1.9.3 Socio-demographic factors
1.9.4 Individual factors

1.9.5 Occupational factors
1.9.6 Body mass index

2 LITERATURE REVIEWS

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Manufacturing activities
Law and regulations
Prevalence rate of MSS
Risk factors of MSS
2.4.1 Socio-demographic factors
24.1.1 Age
2.4.1.2 Gender
2.4.1.3 Marital status
2.4.1.4 Education level
2.4.2 Individual factors
2.4.2.1 Weight
2.4.2.2 Height
2.4.2.3 Body mass index
2.4.3 Lifestyle factors
2.4.3.1 Smoking

2.4.3.2 Alcohol consumption

2.4.4 Occupational factors
2.4.4.1 Job duration

2.4.4.2 Awkward posture

2.4.4.3 Repetition of movement

10

11
12
12
12
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
17

18
19
20
21
21
22
24
25
25
26
26
27
28
29
29
29
30
30
32
35



2.4.4.4 Forceful exertion

2.4.4.5 Vibration

2.5  Rapid upper limb assessment (RULA)
2.6  Standardized nordic questionnaire (SNQ)

3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Study design
3.2  Study location
3.3  Study population
3.4  Study duration
3.5  Sampling
3.5.1 Sample population
3.5.2 Sample size
3.5.3 Sampling frame
3.5.4 Sampling unit
3.5.4.1 Inclusive criteria
3.5.4.2 Exclusive criteria
3.5.5 Sampling method
3.6 Instrumentation for data collection
3.6.1 Standardized Nordic Questionnaire (SNQ)
3.6.2 RULA method
3.6.3 Tanita weighing scale
3.6.4 Seca 206 body meter
3.7 Validity and reliability of SNQ and RULA
3.8  Statistical analysis
3.9  Ethical issues

4 RESULT
4.1 Response rate
4.2 Socio-demographic characteristics of respondents
4.3 Individual characteristics of respondents
4.4  Occupational characteristics of respondents
4.5  Prevalence of musculoskeletal symptom (MSS)
4.6  Prevalence of MSS in different body parts
4.7 RULA score of respondents
4.8  Association between independent variable with overall MSS
4.9  Association between independent variable with lower back MSS
4.10 Association between independent variable with shoulder MSS
4.11 Association between independent variable with knee MSS

36
37
38
41

43
43
44
44
44
44
44
45
46
46
46
46
47
47
48
49
50
50
53
53

54
54
55
56
56
57
57
58
60
62
64

4.12 Comparison of risk factor for overall MSS and selected body part 66

11



MSS

5 DISCUSSION

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

Prevalence of MSS

Prevalence of MSS in different body parts

5.2.1 Lower back MSS

5.2.2 Shoulder MSS

5.2.3 Knee MSS

Association between independent variable with overall MSS
5.3.1 Age with MSS

5.3.2 Gender with MSS

5.3.3 Job duration with MSS

5.3.4 RULA score with MSS

5.3.5 Multiple logistic regression analysis

Association between independent variable with lower back MSS
5.4.1 Gender with lower back MSS

5.4.2 Weight with lower back MSS

5.4.3 BMI with lower back MSS

5.4.4 RULA score with lower back MSS

5.4.5 Multiple logistic regression analysis

6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.3
6.4

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendations

6.2.1 Engineering control

6.2.2 Administrative control
Limitation of the study
Recommendation for future research

REFERENCES

APPENDICE

BIODATA OF STUDENT

12

67
69
69
70
71
72
72
73
74
75
77
78
78
79
79
80
81

82
83
84
84
85
86

88
103





