

# **UNIVERSITI PUTRA MALAYSIA**

## PREVALENCE OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYMPTOMS AND ASSOCIATED RISK FACTORS AMONG WORKERS IN THE PRINTING INDUSTRY

**FOONG MAY CHI** 

FPSK(m) 2012 16

## PREVALENCE OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYMPTOMS AND ASSOCIATED RISK FACTORS AMONG WORKERS IN THE PRINTING INDUSTRY



Thesis submitted to the School of Graduate Studies, Universiti Putra Malaysia, in Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Science

Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Science

PREVALENCE OF MUSCULOSKELETAL SYMPTOMS AND ASSOCIATED RISK FACTORS AMONG WORKERS IN THE PRINTING INDUSTRY

By

**Foong May Chi** 

May 2012

Chairman: Ahmad Azuhairi Ariffin, MD

**Faculty: Medicine and Health Sciences** 

Introduction: Musculoskeletal disorders (MSD) continue to be a major occupational safety and health issue in most industrialized countries and are a main cause of work-related disability and lost-time illnesses. Multiple risk factors could cause MSD. The relationship between occupational factors and MSD has been widely reported in different studies. The activities in the workplace such as repetitive movements, forceful exertion and prolonged standing or sitting posture known to be important MSD risk factors. In printing manufacturing, workers are directly exposed to the production process with job tasks requires heavy load lifting, carrying, pushing and the maintenance of awkward postures. For these reason, workers has a high probability associated with musculoskeletal symptom (MSS). In Malaysia, the printing industry is among the oldest and the top five largest industries in the manufacturing sectors. However, there is little information about the magnitude of the musculoskeletal problems and lack of assessment of working posture among the study population. **Objective:** This study aimed to identify the

2

prevalence of musculoskeletal symptom (MSS) by body parts and to determine the relationship between socio-demographic, individual and occupational factors with MSS among printing production line workers. Method: A cross-sectional study was carried out at printing manufacturing company in Klang Valley, Malaysia. Respondents were randomly selected and a total of 250 workers who met the inclusion criteria participated in this study. The sociodemographic information and MSS were obtained through Standardized Nordic Questionnaire (SNQ). The posture analysis was performed using Rapid Upper Limb Assessment (RULA) method. The data was analyzed by using Statistical Package of Social Science (SPSS) version 19.0. **Result:** The overall prevalence of MSS was 79.6% and the highest prevalence by body parts were the lower back (48.0%). 70.0% of workers recorded RULA score above 5. There were significant association between MSS with age (p=0.017), gender (p=0.030), job duration (p=0.020) and RULA scores (p<0.05). Multiple logistic regression analysis showed that the significant risk factors for MSS were gender (2.88, 95% CI 1.66-8.16), job duration (1.06, 95% CI 1.01-1.12), RULA score 3 (6.00, 95% CI 1.37-27.09), RULA score 4 (8.20, 95% CI 1.55-43.43), RULA score 5 (9.10, 95% CI 1.97-42.07), RULA score 6 (14.38, 95% CI 3.09-66.99) and RULA score 7 (25.85, 95% CI 5.07-131.91). Conclusion: The overall prevalence of MSS was relatively high in the printing industry population. Age, gender, job duration and RULA scores were associated with MSS. Effective prevention strategies are required to address MSD in this population in order to minimize the risk for MSD.

**Keywords:** Musculoskeletal symptom (MSS), printing workers, Rapid Upper-Limb Assessment (RULA), Standardized Nordic Questionnaire (SNQ)

Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia sebagai keperluan untuk memenuhi ijazah Sarjana Sains

PREVALENS GEJALA MASALAH GANGGUAN OTOT RANGKA DAN PERHUBUNGAN ANTARA FAKTOR RISIKO DI KALANGAN PEKERJA-PEKERJA INDUSTRI PENCETAKAN

Oleh

**Foong May Chi** 

Mei 2012

Pengerusi: Ahmad Azuhairi Ariffin, MD

Fakulti: Perubatan dan Sains Kesihatan

Pengenalan: Masalah gangguan otot rangka terus menjadi penyebab utama dalam kecederaan

pekerjaan di negara-negara perindustrian maju dan yang sedang membangun. Ia merupakan

punca utama yang berkait dengan kerja hilang upaya di kalangan pekerja. Terdapat banyak faktor

yang menyumbang kepada masalah gangguan otot rangka pada asalnya. Perhubungan antara

faktor-faktor pekerjaan dan masalah gangguan otot rangka banyak dilaporkan dalam kajian

sebelum ini. Aktiviti-aktiviti di tempat kerja seperti pergerakan berulang-ulang, melakukan kerja

secara paksa, dan berkepanjangan berdiri atau duduk diketahui sebagai faktor risiko yang

penting. Dalam industri percetakan, pekerja-pekerja terdedah secara langsung kepada proses

pengeluaran yang melibatkan kerja mengangkat, membawa atau menolak beban berat dan

mengekalkan postur canggung untuk tempoh masa yang lama. Oleh itu, pekerja mempunyai

kebarangkalian yang tinggi untuk melaporkan aduan masalah gangguan pada otot rangka. Di

Malaysia, industri percetakan merupakan industri yang ke-lima terbesar dalam sektor pembuatan.

Walau bagaimanapun, maklumat tentang masalah gangguan otot rangka adalah terhad dan

kurangnya penilaian postur kerja di kalangan populasi kajian. **Objektif:** Tujuan kajian adalah

4

untuk mengenalpasti prevalen gejala masalah gangguan otot rangka serta untuk menentukan hubungan antara masalah gangguan otot rangka dengan faktor-faktor socio-demografi, individu dan pekerjaan di kalangan pekerja pencetakan. Kaedah: Satu kajian keratan rentas telah dijalankan di beberapa kilang percetakan komersil di Lembah Klang, Malaysia. Pekerja dipilih secara rawak berdasarkan kriteria inklusi dan sebanyak 250 pekerja terlibat dalam kajian. Sesi temuramah dengan setiap pekerja dilakukan untuk mendapatkan maklumat gejala masalah gangguan otot rangka dengan menggunakan borang soal selidik Standardized Nordic Ouestionnaire (SNO) dan taksiran postur kerja melalui Rapid-Upper Limb Assessment (RULA). Hasil kajian: Prevalens gejala masalah otot rangka di kalangan pekerja percetakan adalah 79.6%. Gejala masalah otot rangka yang paling umum pada anggota badan adalah bahagian belakang bawah (48.0%). 70.0% pekerja mencatat skor RULA 5 dan ke atas. Terdapat hubungan yang signifikan antara masalah gangguan otot rangka dengan umur (p=0.017), jantina (p=0.030), tempoh pekerjaan (p=0.020) dan skor RULA (p<0.05). Analisis regresi logistic ganda menunjukkan bahawa faktor risiko yang signifikan dengan masalah gangguan otot rangka adalah jantina (2.88, 95% CI 1.66-8.16), tempoh pekerjaan (1.06, 95% CI 1.01-1.12), skor RULA 3 (6.00, 95% CI 1.37-27.09), skor RULA 4 (8.20, 95% CI 1.55-43.43), skor RULA 5 (9.10, 95% CI 1.97-42.07), skor RULA 6 (14.38, 95% CI 3.09-66.99) dan skor RULA 7 (25.85, 95% CI 5.07-131.91). **Kesimpulan:** Prevalens gejala masalah gangguan otot rangka di kalangan pekerja industri percetakan adalah tinggi. Usia, jantina, tempoh pekerjaan dan skor RULA dikaitkan dengan gejala masalah gangguan otot rangka. Strategi pencegahan yang efektif diperlukan untuk mengatasi dan mengurangkan masalah gangguan otot rangka pada populasi ini.

**Kata kunci:** Masalah gangguan otot rangka, pekerja pencetakan, Rapid Upper-Limb Assessment (RULA), Standardized Nordic Questionnaire (SNQ)

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am acknowledging the people who had helped me with the completion of this project. Any endeavor of this type cannot be completed without their help and guidance. A special thank to Dr. Ahmad Azuhairi Ariffin, my supervisor who had contributed substantially to the content of this thesis especially with the data analysis of the project and careful evaluation of this thesis for accuracy, clarity, and relevance. He had always been there to support and help in every way he could during the times I was working on this project.

I am grateful to Dr. Mohd Rafee Baharudin and Associate Professor Dr Mohd Yusoff Adon who is members of my supervisor committee, for his constantly took times to listen and discuss every figure with me.

I am greatly appreciate the cooperation given by the representatives of the company for allowing access to printing factory and provided helps in facilitating data collection process. Besides, I am grateful to all workers for their willingness to participate in this study.

Special thanks to the financial contribution from Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM) under the Research University Grant Scheme (RUGS). Finally, my love and gratitude go to my family and friends for their patience and understanding, continuously morally encouragements and guidance me. I am blessed and strengthen by their unconditional support.

I certify that an Examination Committee has met on date of viva voce to conduct the final examination of Foong May Chi on her Master of Science thesis entitled "prevalence of musculoskeletal symptom and its associated risk factors among workers in printing industry" in accordance with Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Act 1980 and Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Regulations 1981. The committee recommends that the

student be awarded the Master Science. Members of the Examination Committee were as follows:

#### Huda Binti Zainuddin, PhD

Faculty Medicine and Health Science Universiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

#### Anita Binti Abdul Rahman, PhD

Faculty Medicine and Health Science Universiti Putra Malaysia (Internal Examiner)

#### Shamsul Bahri Bin Hj. Mohd Tamrin, PhD

Faculty Medicine and Health Science Universiti Putra Malaysia (Internal Examiner)

#### Shamsul Azhar Shah, PhD

Associate Professor Medical Centre Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia (External Examiner)

### **SEOW HENG FONG, PhD**

Professor and Deputy Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date: 23 July 2012

This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been accepted as fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master Sciences. The members of the Supervisory Committee were as follows:

### Ahmad Azuhairi Bin Ariffin, MD

Medical Lecturer Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences Universiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

#### Mohd. Rafee Bin Baharudin, PhD

Lecturer
Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Member)

### Mohd. Yusoff Bin Adon, MD

Associate Professor Institute for Medical Research Ministry of Health (Member)

### **BUJANG BIN KIM HUAT, PhD**

Professor and Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

#### **DECLARATION**

I declare that the thesis is my original work except for quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously, and is not concurrently, submitted for any other degree at Universiti Putra Malaysia or at any other institution.

### FOONG MAY CHI

Date: 14 May 2012

### TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page			
ABST ACKN APPR DECL LIST (	NOWL OVAL ARAT OF TA OF FIO OF AB	LEDGEMENT	ii iv vii viii x			
1.	1. INTRODUCTION					
	1.1	Printing process	1			
	1.2	Occupational hazard in printing industry	2			
		1.2.1 Chemical hazard	2			
		1.2.2 Physical hazard	2			
		1.2.3 Psychosocial hazard	3			
		1.2.4 Ergonomic hazard	4			
	1.3	Musculoskeletal Disorder (MSD)	4			
		1.3.1 Pathomechanisms of MSD	5			
		1.3.2 Risk factors of MSD	6			
		1.3.3 MSD in a printing production line	7			

	1.3.4 Measurement of MSD	8
1.4	Problem statement	9
1.5	Research justification	11
1.6	Conceptual framework	12
	1.6.1 Dependent variable	12
	1.6.2 Independent variable	12
1.7	Research objective	14
	1.7.1 General objective	14
	1.7.2 Specific objectives	14
1.8	Research hypothesis	15
1.9	Definition of terms	15
	1.9.1 Prevalence	15
	1.9.2 Musculoskeletal symptom	16
	1.9.3 Socio-demographic factors	16
	1.9.4 Individual factors	16
	1.9.5 Occupational factors	16
	1.9.6 Body mass index	17
2 LITER	ATURE REVIEWS	
2.1	Manufacturing activities	18
2.2	Law and regulations	19
2.3	Prevalence rate of MSS	20
2.4	Risk factors of MSS	21
	2.4.1 Socio-demographic factors	21
	2.4.1.1 Age	22
	2.4.1.2 <b>Gender</b>	24
	2.4.1.3 Marital status	25
	2.4.1.4 Education level	25
	2.4.2 Individual factors	26
	2.4.2.1 Weight	26
	2.4.2.2 Height	27
	2.4.2.3 Body mass index	28
	2.4.3 Lifestyle factors	29
	2.4.3.1 Smoking	29
	2.4.3.2 Alcohol consumption	29
	2.4.4 Occupational factors	30
	2.4.4.1 Job duration	30
	2.4.4.2 Awkward posture	32
	2.4.4.3 Repetition of movement	35

		2.4.4.4 Forceful exertion	36
		2.4.4.5 Vibration	37
		2.5 Rapid upper limb assessment (RULA)	38
		2.6 Standardized nordic questionnaire (SNQ)	41
3	METH	ODOLOGY	
	3.1	Study design	43
	3.2	Study location	43
	3.3	Study population	44
	3.4	Study duration	44
	3.5	Sampling	44
		3.5.1 Sample population	44
		3.5.2 Sample size	44
		3.5.3 Sampling frame	45
		3.5.4 Sampling unit	46
		3.5.4.1 Inclusive criteria	46
		3.5.4.2 Exclusive criteria	46
		3.5.5 Sampling method	46
		3.6 Instrumentation for data collection	47
		3.6.1 Standardized Nordic Questionnaire (SNQ)	47
		3.6.2 RULA method	48
		3.6.3 Tanita weighing scale	49
		3.6.4 Seca 206 body meter	50
	3.7	Validity and reliability of SNQ and RULA	50
	3.8	Statistical analysis	53
	3.9	Ethical issues	53
4	RESU	JLT	
	4.1	Response rate	54
	4.2	Socio-demographic characteristics of respondents	54
	4.3	Individual characteristics of respondents	55
	4.4	Occupational characteristics of respondents	56
	4.5	Prevalence of musculoskeletal symptom (MSS)	56
	4.6	Prevalence of MSS in different body parts	57
	4.7	RULA score of respondents	57
	4.8	Association between independent variable with overall MSS	58
	4.9	Association between independent variable with lower back MSS	60
	4.10	Association between independent variable with shoulder MSS	62
	4.11	Association between independent variable with knee MSS	64
	4.12	Comparison of risk factor for overall MSS and selected body part	66

## MSS

5	DISC	USSIO	N					
	5.1	Preval	lence of MSS	67				
	5.2	Preval	Prevalence of MSS in different body parts					
		5.2.1	Lower back MSS	69				
		5.2.2	Shoulder MSS	70				
		5.2.3	Knee MSS	71				
	5.3	Assoc	Association between independent variable with overall MSS					
		5.3.1	Age with MSS	72				
		5.3.2	Gender with MSS	73				
		5.3.3	Job duration with MSS	74				
		5.3.4	RULA score with MSS	75				
		5.3.5	Multiple logistic regression analysis	77				
	5.4	Assoc	iation between independent variable with lower back MSS	78				
		5.4.1	Gender with lower back MSS	78				
		5.4.2	Weight with lower back MSS	79				
		5.4.3	BMI with lower back MSS	79				
		5.4.4	RULA score with lower back MSS	80				
		5.4.5	Multiple logistic regression analysis	81				
6	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS							
		6.1	Conclusion	82				
		6.2	Recommendations	83				
		6.2.1	Engineering control	84				
		6.2.2	Administrative control	84				
	6.3	Limita	ation of the study	85				
	6.4	Recon	nmendation for future research	86				
REF	ERENC	CES		88				
	APPENDICE							
BIO	DATA (	OF STU	DENT					